Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 - 75

Chronologischer / Alphabetischer Katalog
Chronological / Alphabetical Catalog

Frank Wagner

Zweite Ausgabe / Februar 2005
Second Edition / February 2005



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 - 75
Chronologischer / Alphabetischer Katalog
Chronological / Alphabetical Catalog

Frank Wagner

Zweite Ausgabe / Februar 2005
Second Edition / February 2005

© Copyright Frank Wagner, 2004-2005
Alle Rechte vorbehalten / All rights reserved.

'Matchbox' ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Mattel Inc.
Der vorliegende Katalog ist keine offizielle Publikation von
Mattel Inc. Er ist das Ergebnis der unabhangigen Recherche
des Autors.

Der Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75 Katalog kann kostenlos
vom Autor in elektronischer Form bezogen werden.

Dazu senden Sie entweder eine E-Mail an
Frank.E.Wagner@wagnerpoint.de oder besuchen die
Webseite http://www.wagnerpoint.de/frankwagner.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Katalog, obwohl er kostenlos ist,
dennoch dem Urheberrecht unterliegt. Vervielfaltigungen
dirfen nur von dem gesamten Dokument inklusive des
Copyright-Vermerks und ohne jegliche Veranderung
angefertigt werden. Teilweise Auszlge sind nur mit
schriftlichem Einverstéandnis des Autors erlaubt.

'Matchbox' is a registered trademark of Mattel Inc. This catalog
is not an official publication of Mattel Inc. It is the result of the
author's independent research.

The Matchbox Regular Wheel 1 — 75 Catalog can be obtained
free of charge in electronic format from the author.

Send an e-mail t0 Frank.E.Wagner@wagnerpoint.de or
visit the website

http://www.wagnerpoint .de/frankwagner.

Please note that his catalog, although free of charge, is subject
to copyright laws. Copies may only be made of the whole
document with the copyright statement and without any
alterations. Partial extracts are only allowed with the written
permission of the author.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 2



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Vorwort

Es gibt viele Kataloge Uber die beriihmte Matchbox Serie
1 — 75, doch dieser Katalog ist ein besonderer: Er listet alle
Modelle dieser Serie sowohl chronologisch als auch
alphabetisch auf.

Mit diesem Katalog kann der Leser herausfinden, welche
Modelle in einem bestimmten Jahr verfligbar waren, wie lange
ein Modell produziert worden ist, wie viele Modelle wahrend
eines bestimmten Jahres neu herausgegeben worden sind,
und vieles andere mehr. Mit der alphabetischen Liste hilft der
Katalog, alle Modelle einer bestimmten Sorte herauszufinden,
zum Beispiel alle Mercedes-Modelle der Serie.

Ein Kapitel mit einer kurzen Matchbox-Geschichte und ein
Anhang mit Literaturhinweisen vervollstandigt den Katalog.

Ich hoffe, dass dieses Buch fir den Matchbox-Sammler
hilfreich ist.

Jegliche Rdckmeldung, Kritik, Verbesserungsvorschlage und
Korrekturen sind willkommen. Bitte schreiben Sie eine e-mail
an: Frank.E.Wagner@wagnerpoint.de.

Preface

There are several catalogs about the famous Matchbox
Series 1 — 75 available, but this catalog is a special one: it
lists all the models of this series chronological as well as
alphabetical.

With this catalog the reader is able to find out which models
were available at a certain year, how long a model was
produced, how many models were released during a certain
year and much more. With the alphabetical list, the catalog
helps to find all models of a certain brand, for example to find
all Mercedes in the series.

A chapter with a brief history of Matchbox and an appendix
with literature complete the catalog.

| hope this book is helpful for the Matchbox collector.
Any feedback, criticism, hints for improvement, corrections

are welcome. Please write an e-mail to:
Frank.E.Wagner@wagnerpoint.de.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 3



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Inhalt

LYoo 3
Matchbox 1947 — 1969 ........eeeiiiieiiei s 5
\V/ToTe (=111 TUT0 010 0= ¢ o IR 9
Chronologischer Katalog .........ccccuviiieeiiiiiiiiiiieieeen 10
SEALISTIK ..vvvveiiiiiiiiiii s 23
Alphabetischer Katalog ..o, 26
Literatur ..o 32

Contents

Preface ... 3
Matchbox 1947 — 1969 .......ceovvviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5
Model NUMDEIS .......uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeaeeees 9
Chronological Catalog .........oooouieiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeen 10
StAtISHICS oo 23
Alphabetical Catalog .......ccuveeeiiiiiiiiieee e 26
Literature .....oooeeeeeiee 32

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 4



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Matchbox 1947 - 1969

Nach ihrem Dienst in der Englischen Marine trafen sich 1940
zwei Schulfreunde zuféllig wieder, Leslie Smith und Rodney
Smith. Trotz des gemeinsamen Nachnamens waren die
beiden nicht miteinander verwandt. Beide hatten jedoch die
Absicht, eine eigene Firma zu grinden und sie vereinbarten,
sich nach dem Krieg deswegen zusammenzutun. Am 19. Juni
1947 grindeten sie die Firma 'Lesney Products'. Der Name
war eine Kombination der Vornamen der Griinder. Der Zusatz
'Products' war angemessen, denn die beiden hatten sich noch
nicht entschieden, was die Firma eigentlich produzieren sollte.
Zu dieser Zeit war Leslie Smith Angestellter der J. Raymond
Wilson Company. Abends kimmerte er sich um die Finanzen
von Lesney bis er Vollzeit fir die neue Firma arbeiten konnte.
Rodney Smith war bei der Firma Diecast and Machine Tools in
London beschaftigt. Mit inrem Einkommen erwarben sie das
alte Gasthaus 'Rifleman' in Edmonton bei London und einige
Druckgussmaschinen. Sie entschieden sich, Gussteile fir die
Industrie herzustellen. Ein Kollege von Rodney Smith, John W.
Odell, genannt Jack, gesellte sich mit seinen speziellen
Gusstechnik-Kentnissen zu Lesney .

Zu dieser Zeit bestimmte ein spezielles Steuerrecht, dass die
Inventur am ersten Januar stattzufinden habe. Dies flihrte
dazu, dass die Auftrage fur Zulieferer wahrend der letzten
beiden Monate des Jahres zurlickgingen.

Matchbox 1947 - 1969

After serving in The English Royal Navy, two unrelated
school friends, Leslie Smith and Rodney Smith were reunited
by chance in 1940. Because both of them had the ambition
to have their own engineering factory, they decided to join
each other after World War Il. And the dream got fulfilled. On
June 19", 1947 they created a company named 'Lesney
Products'. The name 'Lesney' was a combination of their first
names and 'Products' seemed appropriate because they had
not yet decided what they would produce. At that time Leslie
Smith was an employee of the J. Raymond Wilson Company.
In the evenings he was keeping the financial records of
Lesney until he could work full time for his new company.
Rodney Smith was employed at Diecast and Machine Tools
in London. With their revenue they bought the the old tavern
'Rifleman' at Edmonton near London and some diecasting
machines. They decided to produce die casting products for
industrial use. A colleague of Rodney Smith at Diecast and
Machine Tools, John W. Odell, called Jack, joined the
Lesney company with his special casting skills.

At that time a special tax law provided that all companies had
to take their stock inventory on the first of January. That led
to reduced orders for suppliers during the last two months of
the year.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 5



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Die drei Grinder von Lesney hatten sich fir Produkt-
Alternativen fir diese Monate zu entscheiden. Einige
Konkurrenten stellten wahrend dieser Zeit Spielzeug aus
Druckguss her und Lesney entschied sich, dies auch zu
versuchen. 1948 wurden die ersten Lesney Spielzeuge in
London verkauft.

1952 produzierte Lesney einige Spielzeuge, die wahrend der
Weihnachtszeit in Woolworth-Laden in London verkauft
wurden. Im selben Jahr schuf Jack Odell flr seine Tochter das
Modell einer Dampfwalze, das so klein war, dass es in einen
streichholzschachteldhnlichen Karton passte. Das Modell kam
bei seiner Tochter und ihren Freunden so gut an, dass Lesney
ein Jahr spéter entschied, eine Serie von Spielzeugautos
herzustellen. Das Ziel war es, Spielzeug zu produzieren, das
Kinder flr nur wenige Pfennige kaufen konnten.

Lesney hatte kein Interesse an Aussendienst, Lager und
Marketing. Sie wollten sich auf Gestaltung und Produktion
konzentrieren. Deshalb kontaktierten Sie Moses Kohnstam,
dessen Firma 'Moko' spezialisiert war auf Verpackung,
Lagerung und Vertrieb fir viele Spielzeughersteller. Alle
Spielzeuge, die seine Firma vetrieb, trugen den Namen
'Moko'. Deshalb haben viele der frllhen Lesney Spielzeuge
den Aufdruck 'Moko' oder spater 'Moko Lesney'.

So the three founders of Lesney had to consider alternate
products for that peroid. Some competitors were making
some die-cast toys during these months and Lesney tried
this, too. In 1948 the first Lesney toys were sold in London
shops.

In 1952, Lesney produced a few toys for some of the
Woolworth stores in London for Christmas. In the same year
Jack Odell created a model of a steam roller for his daughter,
tiny enough to fit into a matchbox-like card-box. The model
was so popular with his daughter and her friends that Lesney
decided to produce the first series of model cars the year
later. The aim was to produce toys which could be bought by
children for just a few pennies.

Lesney was not very interested in sales force, storage
faclilities, and marketing. They wanted to focus on design
and production. So they contacted Moses Kohnstam, whose
company 'Moko' was specialized in packaging, storing, and
distribution for many toy manufacturers. All toys which were
distributed by his company carried the 'Moko' name. This is
why the early Lesney toys were labeled 'Moko' or later 'Moko
Lesney'.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 6



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

1953 begann Lesney mit der Produktion der Modellauto Serie
1 - 75. Sie war so erfolgreich, dass Lesney entschied, die
anderen Spielzeuge nicht mehr herzustellen. Jedes Modell der
neuen Serie wurde in einen kleinen Karton gepackt, der ein
Bild des Modells, seinen Namen und den Namen 'Moko'
zeigte. Richard Kohnstam, dem Nachfolger von Moses
Kohnstam wurden die exklusiven Vetriebsrechte weltweit
gegeben.

Im selben Jahr wurde das Warenzeichen 'Matchbox'
eingetragen. Es gehérte zu gleichen Teilen Lesney und Moko.
Rodney Smith hat Lesney in diesem Jahr verlassen und ist
nach Australien ausgewandert. Von diesem Zeitpunkt an
wurde die Firma von Leslie Smith und Jack Odell geftihrt.

1958 wollte Leslie Smith die Matchbox-Autos auch in Asien
verkaufen, doch Richard Kohnstam war mit diesem Vorschlag
nicht einverstanden. Lesney kaufte daraufhin die Rechte von
Moko an Matchbox auf. Nun konnte Lesney sein eigenes
Marketing betreiben. 1959 erschien der erste Matchbox-
Katalog. Bis dahin wurden die Lesney Produkte nur in Moko-
Katalogen verzeichnet.Wahrend der 1950er Jahre waren die
Matchbox-Modelle Miniaturen von Britischen Autos und
Lastwagen. 1957 erschien das erste amerikanische Modell,
der Ford Station Wagon. Danach kamen mehr und mehr
amerikanische Modelle in die Serie und am Ende der 1960er
waren etwa ein Drittel der Modelle Miniaturen amerikanischer
Autos und Lastwagen.

In 1953 Lesney began producing the 1 — 75 series of toy
cars. This series was so successful that they decided to
phase out the other toys. Each model of the new series was
packaged in a cardboard box with a picture of the model, the
name of the model and the 'Moko' label on it. Richard
Kohnstam, the successor of Moses Kohnstam became the
exclusive distributor for Lesney products worldwide.

In the same year the trademark 'Matchbox' was registered. It
belonged 50% to Lesney and 50% to Moko. Rodney Smith
left Lesney and moved to Australia. From now on the
company was managed by Leslie Smith and Jack Odell.

In 1958 Leslie Smith wanted to sell the Matchbox cars also in
Asia. But Richard Kohnstam disagreed and Lesney had to
buy out Moko's interest in Matchbox. Now Lesney could do
their own marketing. In 1959 the first Matchbox catalog was
published. Up to that time the Lesney toys were only showed
in Moko catalogs. During the 1950s the Matchbox toys were
replicas of British cars and trucks. In 1957 the first American
car, the Ford Station Wagon was added to the series. Then
more and more American vehicles were added and at the
end of the 1960s about one-third of the vehicles were
replicas of American cars and trucks.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 7



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

1960 waren 75 verschiedene Modelle in der Serie und ein
Modell wurde erst dann aus der Serie herausgenommen,
wenn es einen Nachfolger daflir gab. Dieses Vorgehen wurde
bis 1999 so eingehalten als die Anzahlder verschiedenen
Modelle auf 100 erhdéht wurde.Wegen ihrer Eigenschaften
wurden die Matchbox-Modelle wahrend der 1960er Jahre zu
Sammlerstlicken. Das erste Modell mit Kunststoff-Fenstern
erschien 1957. Kurz danach wurden Modelle mit
Inneneinrichtung und echter Federung vorgestellt. Die Rader
waren anfangs aus Metall, dann aus grauem und schliesslich
aus schwarzem Plastik. Tlren, Motorhauben und
Kofferraumdeckel konnte man o6ffnen. 1967 wurden die
Verkaufszahlen von Matchbox im Guiness Buch der Rekorde
verzeichnet.

Ein Jahr spater jedoch musste Lesney realisieren, dass ihre
Vorherrschaft im Bereich der Druckguss-Modelle bald enden
wirde. Der Konkurrent Mattel hatte seine 'Hot Wheels' Modelle
vorgestellt. Diese waren (Uberaus Dbeliebt und die
Verkaufszahlen von Matchbox fielen um 80%. Um mit Mattel
mithalten zu kdnnen, anderte Lesney die 1 — 75 Serie und
stellte die neue Serie 'SuperFast' vor. Das war das Ende der
1 — 75 Serie.

By 1960 Matchbox had produced 75 different models and a
model was dropped only when a new model was added. This
policy remained until 1999 when the number of models was
increased to 100.

Due to many features which were added to the models
during the years, Matchbox cars became collectibles in the
1960s. The first car with plastic windows was issued in 1957.
Soon after, features like plastic interiors and working
suspension were introduced. Tires changed from metal or
grey plastic to black plastic. Doors, hoods and trunks could
be opened. In 1967 the Guiness Book of World Records
listed Matchbox's record sales.

But just one year later Lesney had to realize that their
dominance of die-cast model cars would soon end. Lesney's
competitor Mattel introduced their 'Hot Wheels' cars. They
became very popular in the market and the sales for
Matchbox in the United States fell almost 80%. To compete
with Mattel, Lesney changed their series and introduced a
new one, the 'SuperFast' series. This was the end of the
1 — 75 series.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 8



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummern

Von 1948 bis 1956 besassen die Lesney Modelle keine auf
der Bodenplatte eingepragten Modellnummern. Dort war
lediglich der Vermerk 'Lesney England' zu lesen. Das erste
Modell mit einer eingepragten Modellnummer war der '26 A
ERF Concrete Truck', der 1956 auf den Markt kam. Bis zu
diesem Zeitpunkt hatten nur einige wenige Modelle einen
versteckten Hinweis auf ihre Modellnummer. So zum Beispiel
der '5A London Bus' mit der Linien-Nummer 5 oder andere
Modelle, deren Modellnummern auf den Reifen aufgepragt
waren. Jedes Jahr wurden neue Modelle zu der Serie
hinzugefugt, bis das Modell '75A Ford Thunderbird' auf den
Markt kam. Dann hat sich die Firma entschlossen, fir jedes
neu hinzukommende Modell ein anderes aus der Serie zu
entfernen, damit stets 75 Modelle in der Serie beinhaltet
waren. Daher stammt auch die Bezeichnung '1 — 75 Serie'. Da
durch dieses Verfahren die Modellnummern mehrfach
verwendet wurden, gaben Sammler den Modellen zur
Unterscheidung einen zusétzlichen Buchstaben. So kommen
Modellnummern wie zum Beispiel 22A, 22B, 22C zustande.
Dieses System qilt als 'internationaler Standard' fir Matchbox
Sammler. Ein anderer Name fiir die 1 -75 Serie ist 'Regular
Wheels Serie'. 1970 erhielten die Matchox Autos neue Rader
um mit den Hot Wheel Modellen von Mattel konkurrieren zu
kénnen. Diese neue Serie wurde 'Super Fast' genannt,
wahrend die alte Serie 'Regular Wheels' genannt wurde.

Model Numbers

From 1948 until 1956 the Lesney models did not have a
model number coined at the base plate. They just showed
the label 'Lesney England'. The first model with a coined
model number was the '26A ERF Concrete Truck' introduced
at 1956. Up to that time just a few models showed some
hidden hints on their number, for example the '5A London
Bus' with the line number 5, or other models with a number
coined on the tires. Each year new models were added to the
series until the '75A Ford Thunderbird' was released. Then
the company decided to remove a model for each new
release, so that no more than 75 models were available at
one time. Therefore the series was named 1 — 75 series.
Because over the years the numbers were repeated, the
collectors labeled them with an additional character. So, we
now know for example a model number 22A, 22B, 22C. This
system is now a 'international standard'" for Matchbox
collectors. Another name for the 1 -75 series is 'Regular
Wheel Series'. In 1970 the Matchbox cars did get new
wheels to be competitive to the Hot Wheel cars of Mattel.
These new series was called 'Super Fast', and the old series
was named 'Regular Wheels'.

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 9



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Chronologischer Katalog Chronological Catalog
Hier sind alle Matchbox Modelle der Serie 1 — 75 chronologisch In this catalog all Matchbox 1 — 75 models are listed
verzeichnet. Jedes Modell wird durch eine Zeile reprasentiert, die chronologically. Each model is represented in one line
die Modellnummer, die Bezeichnung und die Produktionsdauer showing the model number, the model label and the years of
angibt. production.
Beispiel: Example:
Modell Nr. 1: Model No. 1:
1953 - 1956 : 1A Road Roller 1953 - 1956 : 1A Road Roller
1956 - 1958 : 1B Road Roller 1956 - 1958 : 1B Road Roller
1958 - 1962 : 1C Road Roller 1958 - 1962 : 1C Road Roller
1962 - 1967 : 1D Aveling Barford Road Roller 1962 - 1967 : 1D Aveling Barford Road Roller
1967 - 1970: 1E Mercedes Truck 1967 - 1970: 1E Mercedes Truck
Jahr / Year
Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957|1958 1959|1960 1961|1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

1A Road Roller \
1B Road Roller | |
1 1C Road Roller |
1D Aveling Barford Road Roller | | |
1E Mercedes Truck ‘ ‘ ‘

Modellbezeichnung / Name of Model | Grau: In diesem Jahr wurde das Modell
| produziert
| Modellnummer / Model Number | Grey: At that year the model was in production

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 10



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Mit dem chronologischen Katalog ist es moglich festzustellen,
1) wann ein Modell erstmals produziert wurde

2) wie lange es produziert wurde

3) welche Modelle zu einem Zeitpunkt produziert wurden

Beispiel:

Das Modell 23A wurde nur von 1956 — 57 produziert
The model 23A was just produced from 1956 — 57 W

With the help of the chronological catalog it is possible to

determine

1) when a model was produced first

2) how long it was produced

3) which models were produced simultaneously

Example:

Das Modell 22B wurde erstmals 1958 produziert
The model 22B was produced firstin 1958

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957
22A Vauxhall Cresta
22 22B 1958 Vauxhall Cresta

1959 11960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969

1970

22C Pontiac G.P. Sports Coupé

23A Berkeley Cavalier
23 23B Berkeley Cavalier
23C Bluebird Dauphine Trailer

23D Trailer Caravan
24A Weatherhill Hydraulic Excavator
24 24B Weatherhill Hydraulic

24C Rolls Royce Silver Shadow

1966 wurden die Modelle 22C, 23C und 24B produziert
In 1966 the model numbers 22C, 23C and 24B were produced

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 11



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 1 -7

Model Number 1953 1954|1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 19631964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

1A Road Roller
1B Road Roller

1 1C Road Roller
1D Aveling Barford Road Roller
1E Mercedes Truck
2A Site Dumper

2 2B Site Dumper
2C Muir Hill Dumper
2D Mercedes Trailer
3A Cement Mixer

3 3B Bedford 7 ¥ Ton Tipper
3C Mercedes Benz 'Binz' Ambulance
4A Massey Harris Tractor

4 4B Massey Harris Tractor
4C Triumph T 110
4D Stake Truck
5A London Bus

5 5B London Bus
5C Routemaster
5D Routemaster Bus
6A Quarry Truck

6 6B Quarry Truck
6C Euclid Dump Truck
6D Ford Pick-up
7A Horse Drawn Milk Float

7 7B Ford Anglia
7C Refuse Truck

Model Number 1953 1954|1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963|1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 12



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 8 — 14

Model Number 1953 1954|1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 19631964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970
8A Caterpillar Tractor
8B Caterpillar Tractor
8 8C Caterpillar Tractor
8D Caterpillar D8 Tractor
8E Mustang
9A Dennis Fire Engine
9 9B Dennis Fire Engine
9C Merryweather Marquis Ser.lll Fire Eng.
9D Boat and Trailer
10 A Mechanical Horse and Trailer
1 0 10B Mechanical Horse and Trailer
10C Foden 15Ton Sugar Container
10D Pipe Truck
11A Petrol Tanker
11 11B Petrol Tanker
11C Taylor Jumbo Crane
11D Scaffolding Truck
12A Land Rover
912 12B Land Rover Series I
12C Land Rover Safari
13A Wreck Truck
1 3 13B Wreck Truck
13C Thames Trader Wreck Truck
13D Dodge Wreck Truck
14A Daimler Ambulance
14 14B Daimler Ambulance
14C Lomas Ambulance
14D Iso Grifo
Model Number 1953 1954|1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963|1964 1965 1966 1967 1968|1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 13



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 15 - 21

Model Number 19531954 1955 1956 19571958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970
15A Prime Mover
1 15B Rotinoff Super Atlantic Tractor
5 15C Tippax Refuse Collector
15D Volkswagen 1500 Saloon
16A Atlantic Trailer
16 16B Super Atlantic Trailer
16C Scammell Snow Plough
16D Case Tractor
17A Removal Van
17B Removal Van
917 17C Austin Metropolitan Taxi
17D Hoveringham Tipper
17E Horse Box
18A Caterpillar Bulldozer
18B Caterpillar Bulldozer
18 18C Caterpillar Bulldozer
18D Caterpillar D8 Bulldozer
18E Field Car
19A MG TD Sports Car
19 19B MG A Sports Car
19C Aston Martin DBR 5
19D Lotus
20A ERF Lorry
20 20B ERF 68G Truck
20C Chevrolet Impala Taxi
21A Bedford Long Distance Coach
21 21B Bedford Duple Luxury Coach
21C Commer Bottle Float
21D Foden Concrete Truck
Model Number 19531954 1955 1956 19571958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 14



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 22 - 28

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970
22A Vauxhall Cresta
22 22B 1958 Vauxhall Cresta
22C Pontiac G.P. Sports Coupé
23A Berkeley Cavalier
23 23B Berkeley Cavalier
23C Bluebird Dauphine Trailer
23D Trailer Caravan
24A Weatherhill Hydraulic Excavator
24 24B Weatherhill Hydraulic
24C Rolls Royce Silver Shadow
25A Bedford Van
25 25B Volkswagen
25C Bedford Petrol Tanker
25D Ford Cortina
26A ERF Concrete Truck
26 26B Foden Cement Mixer
26C G.M.C. Tipper Truck
27A Bedford Low Loader
27 27B Bedford Low Loader
27C Cadillac Sixty Special
27D Mercedes 230SL
28A Bedford Compressor Truck
28 28B Thames Trader Compressor Truck
28C Jaguar Mk 10
28D Mack Dump Truck
Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957|1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 15



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 29 — 35

Model Number 1953 1954 1955|1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 19611962 1963 1964 1965|1966 1967 1968 1969|1970

29A Bedford

29 29B Austin A55 Cambridge
29C Fire Pumper Truck
30A Ford Prefect

30 30B Crane Truck Magirus Deutz
30C 8 Wheel Crane
31A American Ford Station Wagon

31 31B American Ford Station Wagon
31C Lincoln Continental
32A Jaguar XK 140

32 32B'E' Type Jaguar
32C Petrol Tanker
33A Ford Zodiac

33 33B Ford Zephyr 6
33C Lamborghini Miura
34A Volkswagen

34 34B Volkswagen Caravette
34C Volkswagen Camper

35 35A Marshall Horse Box
35B Snow Trac

Model Number 1953 1954 1955|1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965|1966 1967 1968 1969|1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 16



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 36 — 42

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970

36A Austin A50

36 36B Lambretta TV 175
36C Opel Diplomat
37A Karrier Bantam 2Ton

37 37B Karrier Bantam 2Ton
37C Cattle Truck
38A Karrier Refuse Collector

38 38B Vauxhall Victor Estate Car
38C Honda M/ Cycle & Trailer
39A Ford Zodiac Convertible

39 39B Pontiac Convertible
39C Ford Tractor
40A Bedford 7Ton Tipper

40 40B Leyland Royal Tiger Coach
40C Hay Trailer
41A D. Type Jaguar

41 41BD. Type Jaguar
41C Ford G.T.
42A Evening News Van

42 42B Studebaker Lark Wagonaire
42C Iron Fairly Crane

Model Number 19531954 1955 1956

19691970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 17



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 43 — 49

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970
43A Hillman Minx
43 43B Aveling Barford Tractor Shovel
43C Pony Trailer
44A Rolls Royce Silver Cloud
44 44B Rolls Royce Phantom V
44C G.M.C. Refrigerator Truck
4 45A Vauxhall Victor
S 45B Ford Corsair
46A Morris Minor 1000
46 46B Pickford Removal Van
46C Mercedes 300 SE
47A 1Ton Trojan Van
47 47B Commer Ice Cream Canteen
47C DAF Tipper Container Truck
48A Meteor Sportsman Mk Il
48 48B Sportsboat and Trailer
48C Dumper Truck
49 49A M3 Personnal Carrier
49B 'Unimog’
Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957

19671968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 18



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Model Number

Modellnummer / Model Number 50 — 56

1953

1954

1955

1956

19571958 1959|1960 1961 1962 1963 1964

50

50A Commer Pick-Up Mk VIII

50B John Deere Tractor

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969 1970

50C Kennel Truck

51

51A Albion Chieftain

51B Trailer

51C 8 Wheel Tipper

52

52A Maserati 4CLT/1958

52B B.R.M.

53

53A Aston Martin

53B Mercedes-Benz 220 SE

53C Ford Zodiac Mk IV

54

54A Saracen Personnal Carrier

54B S&S Cadillac Ambulance

55

55A D.U.K.W.

55B Ford Fairlane Police Car

55C Ford Galaxie

55D Mercury (1968)

56

56A London Trolleybus

56B Fiat 1500

—

Model Number

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

19581959 1960 1961 1962

1963

1964

19651966 1967|1968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 19



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 57 — 63

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 | 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970
57A Wolseley 1500

57 57B Chevrolet Impala
57C Land Rover Fire Truck
58A BEA Coach

B8 58B Drott Excavator
58C DAF Girder Truck
59A Ford Thames Van

B9 59B Ford Fairlane Fire Chief's Car

59C Ford Galaxie ---

60A Morris J2 Pick-up I
60 505 site Hut Truck I A S N O A

61A Ferret Scout Car ----
61 615 Awis Stawart I I

62A General Service Lorry
62 62BT.V. Service Van
62C Mercury Cougar
63A Service Ambulance Ford 3Ton 4x4

63 63B 'Foamite' Crash Tender --
63C Dodge Crane Truck

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 20



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 64 — 70

Model Number 1953 1954 1955|1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 19611962 1963 1964 1965|1966 1967 1968 1969|1970
6 4 64A Scammell Breakdown Truck
64B M.G. 1100

65A Jaguar 3.4 Litre

65 65B Jaguar 3.4 Litre
65C Claas Combine Harvester
66A Citroen D.S. 19

66 66B Harley Davidson
66C Coach

67 67A 'Saladin' Armoured Car 6x6
67B Volkswagen 1600 TL

68 68A Austin Mk 2 Radio Truck
68B Mercedes Coach

69 69A Commer 30CWT Van
69B Tractor Shovel

70 70A Thames Estate Car
70B Grit-Spreading Truck

Model Number 1953 1954 1955|1956 1957 1958 1966 | 1967 1968|1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 21



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Modellnummer / Model Number 71 - 75

Model Number 1953 1954|1955 1956 1957 | 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970
71A Austin 200 Gallon Water Truck

71 71B Jeep Gladiator
71C Ford Heavy Wreck Truck -

72 72A Ford Tractor --
72B Jeep I N
73A 10Ton Pressure Refueller ]

73 73BF1 Ferrari --
73C Mercury (1968) [ ]

74 74A Mobile Canteen N
74B Daimler Bus ]

75 75A Ford Thunderbird T 1 ]
75B Ferrari Berlinetta

Model Number 1953 1954 1955 1956 | 1957 1958 | 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967|1968 1969 1970

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 22



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Statistik Statistics

In diesem Kapitel werden dem Sammler einige interessante In this chapter the collector is offered some interesting data
Zahlen Uber die Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75 Serie about the Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75 Series.
dargestellt.

Anzahl Modelle Kurzeste Zeit im Sortiment 1 Jahr —— .
Number of models 235 Shortest time in series 1 Year 98 Dennis Fire Engine
Minimale Anzahl von Modellen pro Modellnummer 5 Langste Zeit im Sortiment 9 Jahre 49A M3 Personnel
Minimum number of models per model number Longest time in series 9 Years Carrier

Maximale Anzahl von Modellen pro Modellnummer 5

Maximum number of models per model number

Durchschnittliche Anzahl von Modellen pro Modellnummer
3,13
Average number of models per model number

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 23



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

30

Neue Modelle pro Jahr
New models per year

30

1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 24



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Anzahl Modelle pro Jahr

Number of models per year
BB BB

80

70+

60 -

50

40 -

30

20+

10

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 25



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Alphabetischer Katalog Alphabetical Catalog

Der alphabetische Katalog hilft dem Sammler, alle Modelle The alphabetical catalog supports the collector in finding
einer bestimmten Marke herauszufinden, beispielsweise alle models of a certain brand, for example all Mercedes models.
Mercedes-Modelle. Fir diesen Katalog wurden die original The catalog uses the labels originally used by Matchbox.

Matchbox Bezeichnungen verwendet.

1-B
1 10Ton Pressure Refueller 73A Austin Metropolitan Taxi 17C
1958 Vauxhall Cresta 22B Austin Mk 2 Radio Truck 68A
1Ton Trojan Van 47A Aveling Barford Road Roller 1D
Aveling Barford Tractor Shovel 43B
8 8 Wheel Crane 30C/51C
B B.R.M. 52B
A Albion Chieftain 51A BEA Coach 58A
Alvis Stalwart 61B Bedford 29A
American Ford Station Wagon 31A/31B Bedford 7 2 Ton Tipper 3B
Aston Martin 53A Bedford 7Ton Tipper 40A
Aston Martin DBR 5 19C Bedford Compressor Truck 28A
Atlantic Trailer 16A Bedford Duple Luxury Coach 21B
Austin 200 Gallon Water Truck 71A Bedford Long Distance Coach 21A
Austin A50 36A Bedford Low Loader 27A/ 27B
Austin A55 Cambridge 29B Bedford Petrol Tanker 25C

Fortsetzung nachste Seite / To be continued next page

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 26



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

B-E
Bedford Van 25A \ Crane Truck Magirus Deutz 30B
Berkeley Cavalier 23A / 23B
Bluebird Dauphine Trailer 23C D D. Type Jaguar 41A/41B
Boat and Trailer 9D D.U.K.W. 55A
DAF Girder Truck 58C

C Cadillac Sixty Special 27C DAF Tipper Container Truck 47C
Case Tractor 16D Daimler Ambulance 14A / 14B
Caterpillar Bulldozer 18A/18B/18C Daimler Bus 74B
Caterpillar D8 Bulldozer 18D Dodge Wreck Truck 13D
Caterpillar D8 Tractor 8D Dennis Fire Engine 9A /9B
Caterpillar Tractor 8A/8B/8C Dodge Crane Truck 63C
Cattle Truck 37C Drott Excavator 58B
Cement Mixer 3A Dumper Truck 48C
Chevrolet Impala 57B
Chevrolet Impala Taxi 20C E ERF 68G Truck 20B
Citroen D.S. 19 66A ERF Concrete Truck 26A
Claas Combine Harvester 65C ERF Lorry 20A
Coach 66C 'E' Type Jaguar 32B
Commer 30CWT Van 69A Euclid Dump Truck 6C
Commer Bottle Float 21C
Commer Ice Cream Canteen 47B
Commer Pick-Up Mk VIII 50A

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 27



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

F-I

F F1 Ferrari 73B Ford Tractor 39C/72A
Ferrari Berlinetta 75B Ford Zephyr 6 33B
Ferret Scout Car 61A Ford Zodiac 33A
Fiat 1500 56B Ford Zodiac Convertible 39A
Field Car 18E Ford Zodiac Mk IV 53C
Fire Pumper Truck 29C
'Foamite’ Crash Tender 63B G G.M.C. Refrigerator Truck 44C
Foden 15Ton Sugar Container 10C G.M.C. Tipper Truck 26C
Foden Cement Mixer 26B General Service Lorry 62A
Foden Concrete Truck 21D Grit-Spreading Truck 70B
Ford Anglia 7B
Ford Corsair 45B H Harley Davidson 66B
Ford Cortina 25D Hay Trailer 40C
Ford Fairlane Fire Chief's Car 59B Hillman Minx 43A
Ford Fairlane Police Car 55B Honda M/ Cycle & Trailer 38C
Ford G.T. 41C Horse Box 17E
Ford Galaxie 55C /59C
Ford Heavy Wreck Truck 71C I Iron Fairly Crane 42C
Ford Pick-up 6D Iso Grifo 14D
Ford Prefect 30A
Ford Thames Van 59A
Ford Thunderbird 75A

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 28



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

J-M
J Jaguar 3.4 Litre 65A / 65B M Mercedes Benz 'Binz' Ambulance 3C
Jaguar Mk 10 28C Mercedes Coach 68B
Jaguar XK 140 32A Mercedes Trailer 2D
Jeep 72B Mercedes Truck 1E
Jeep Gladiator 71B Mercury (1968) 55D /73C
John Deere Tractor 50B M.G. 1100 64B
M3 Personnal Carrier 49A
K Karrier Bantam 2Ton 37A/37B Mack Dump Truck 28D
Karrier Refuse Collector 38A Marshall Horse Box 35A
Kennel Truck 50C Maserati 4CLT/1958 52A
Massey Harris Tractor 4A / 4B
L Lamborghini Miura 33C Mechanical Horse and Trailer 10A/10B
Lambretta TV 175 36B Mercedes 230SL 27D
Land Rover 12A Mercedes 300 SE 46C
Land Rover Fire Truck 57C Mercedes-Benz 220 SE 53B
Land Rover Safari 12C Mercury Cougar 62C
Land Rover Series |l 12B Merryweather Marquis Ser.lll Fire Eng. 9C
Leyland Royal Tiger Coach 40B Meteor Sportsman MKk Il 48A
Lincoln Continental 31C MG A Sports Car 19B
Lomas Ambulance 14C MG TD Sports Car 19A
London Bus 5A /5B Mobile Canteen 74A
London Trolleybus 56A Morris J2 Pick-up 60A
Lotus 19D Morris Minor 1000 46A

Fortsetzung nachste Seite / To be continued next page

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 29



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Muir Hill Dumper 2C
Mustang 8E
' O Opel Diplomat 36C
P Petrol Tanker 11A/11B
Pickford Removal Van 46B
Pipe Truck 10D
Pontiac Convertible 39B
Pontiac G.P. Sports Coupé 22C
Pony Trailer 43C
Prime Mover 15A
\ Q AQuarry Truck 6A / 6B
R Refuse Truck 7C
Removal Van 17A/17B
Road Roller 1A/1B/1C
Rolls Royce Phantom V 44B
Rolls Royce Silver Cloud 44A
Rotinoff Super Atlantic Tractor 15B
Routemaster 5C
Routemaster Bus 5D

M-T

S S&S Cadillac Ambulance 54B
'Saladin’ Armoured Car 6x6 67A
Saracen Personnal Carrier 54A
Scaffolding Truck 11D
Scammell Breakdown Truck 64A
Scammel Snow Plough 16C
Service Ambulance Ford 3Ton 4x4 63A
Site Dumper 2A /2B
Site Hut Truck 60B
Snow Trac 35B
Sportsboat and Trailer 48B
Stake Truck 4D
Studebaker Lark Wagonaire 42B
Super Atlantic Trailer 16B
Taylor Jumbo Crane 11C
Thames Estate Car 70A
Thames Trader Compressor Truck 28B
Thames Trader Wreck Truck 13C
Tippax Refuse Collector 15C
Tractor Shovel 69B
Trailer 51B
Trailer Caravan 23D

Fortsetzung néchste Seite / To be continued next page

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 30




Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

T-W
Triumph T 110 4C |
U 'Unimog’ 49B
V Vauxhall Cresta 22A
Vauxhall Victor 45A
Vauxhall Victor Estate Car 38B
Volkswagen 25B / 34A
Volkswagen 1500 Saloon 15D
Volkswagen 1600 TL 67B
Volkswagen Camper 34C
Volkswagen Caravette 34B
W Weatherhill Hydraulic Excavator 24A
Wolseley 1500 57A
Wreck Truck 13A/13B

© Copyright Frank Wagner Seite / Page 31



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

Literatur

Neben einer ganzen Reihe von Blchern Uber Lesney und
Matchbox gibt es auf dem Markt auch Blcher, die Modellautos
und das Hobby des Modellautosammelns im Allgemeinen
behandeln. Hier sind einige Blcher aufgefthrt, die zumindest
einen wesentlichen Anteil ihres Inhaltes dem Thema Matchbox
widmen.

Die Blicher sind nach Autor sortiert.

Fl6Ber, Bernd:

Modellauto-Katalog Matchbox Serie 1-75: Basiskatalog aller
Modellautos

Alba, Dusseldorf

ISBN 3-87094-463-3

Mack, Charlie:

Lesney's Matchbox Toys. Regular Wheels, 1947 - 1969
Schiffer Publishing, Atglen, PA, USA

ISBN 0-7643-1193-X

Literature

Besides a lot of books about Lesney and Matchbox there are
books covering model cars and the hobby of model car
collecting in general. Here are some books dedicated at least
with a substantial amount of their contents to Matchbox.

The books are sorted by author.

Johnson, Dana:

Toy Car Collector’s Guide
Collector Books, Paducah, KY, USA
ISBN 1-57432-247-8

Mack, Charlie:

The Encyclopedia of Matchbox Toys
Schiffer Publishing, Atglen, PA, USA
ISBN 0-7643-0325-2

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 32



Matchbox Regular Wheels 1 — 75

McGimpsey, Kevin; Orr, Stewart:

Collecting Matchbox Diecast Toys. The First Forty Years
Major Products Ltd., Chester, GB

ISBN 0-9510885-1-3

Ragan, Mac:

Diecast Cars of the 1960s

MBI Publishing Company, Osceola, WI, USA
ISBN 0-7603-0719-9

Schiffer, Nancy:

Matchbox Toys

Schiffer Publishing, Atglen, PA, USA
ISBN 0-7643-0495-X

O'Brien, Richard:

Collecting Toy Cars & Trucks
Krause Publications, lola, WI, USA
ISBN 0-89689-128-3

Ragan, Mac:

Matchbox Cars

MBI Publishing Company, Osceola, WI, USA
ISBN 0-7603-0964-7

Scholl, Richard:

Matchbox: The Official 50th Anniversary Commemorative
Edition

Universe Publishing, New York, USA

ISBN 0-7893-0685-9

© Copyright Frank Wagner

Seite / Page 33



